
NOTES:

WALL NO.

RETAINING

QUANTITIES

ESTIMATED WALL

1

3

7800

5

6

4

8000

31000

7A 1500

TOTAL QUANTITY = 90,400 SF

WALL NO.

RETAINING

4

5

5

6

7A

6

7B

STATION

2127.0

2

4

1

2

1A

2125.3

2129.8

2130.8

2135.8

2136.5

2138.0

2139.0

Sta.  18+00.00-L-

Sta. 58+00.00 -L-

WALL NO.

RETAINING

1A

3

3

4

STATION LIMITS

Sta.  80+00.00 -L-

4

4

Sta.  78+00.00 -L-

6

Sta.  71+70.00 -L- Sta.  74+50.00 -L-to

Sta.  59+50.00 -L-

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

Sta.  74+50.00 -L-

Sta. 78+00.00 -L-

Sta.  149+50.00 -L-Sta.  148+25.00 -L- to

2 3700

Sta.  23+00.00 -L-

Sta.  128+35.00 -L- Sta.  129+00.00 -L-

Sta. 54+77.16 -L-2 Sta.  57+05.00 -L-to

Sta.  59+50.00 -L- Sta.  62+10.00 -L-

Sta.  92+10.00 -L-5 Sta.  95+75.00 -L-

Sta.  129+00.00 -L-6 Sta.  129+50.00 -L-

7A

18+00 -L-

31+75 -L-

54+77 -L-

57+05 -L-

71+70 -L-

81+80 -L-

92+10 -L-

95+75 -L-

128+35 -L-

133+35 -L-

148+25 -L-

153+05 -L-

(SQUARE FEET)

WALL AREA

1A

Sta.  26+61.00-L-1 Sta.  27+50.00 -L-to

1 Sta.  28+75.00-L- to Sta.  31+75.00 -L-

2114.4

2117.1

2116

2119

2122

2115

2112

2115

2117

2129

2127

2130

3

3 2123.6

2124.0

58+00 -L-

62+10 -L-

ELEVATION

(FEET)

100 YEAR

WATER ELEVATION

1

1A 23+00 -L-

26+61 -L-

2115.4

2116.2

2123.1

2123.4

Sta. 28+00.00 -L-1 Sta.  28+75.00 -L-to

1 Sta.  27+50.00-L- to Sta.  28+00.00 -L-

2110

21102110

2109

2108

2107

10700

DESIGN ELEVATION

WALL STATION LIMITS

DESIGN ELEVATION

AT BOTTOM OF WALL

2131Sta.  153+05.00 -L-7B Sta.  150+50.00 -L- to

7B 3500

Sta.  133+35.00 -L-Sta.  129+50.00 -L-6 to 2125

11300

13000

2118Sta.  81+80.00 -L-toSta. 80+00.00 -L-4

PROJECT REFERENCE NO.

R-4753 W-6

ENGINEER

 

SIGNATURE DATE

REVISIONS

 

NO. BY DATE

1  

2  

 

NO. BY DATE

3  

 4  

RSW

MSM/SCC

9/8/2016

9/8/2016

PREPARED BY:

REVIEWED BY:

DATE:

DATE:

WALL NOTES AND DETAILS

 

SHEET NO.

ENGINEER

GEOTECHNICAL

SIGNATURE DATE

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

NORTH CAROLINA

ENGINEERING UNIT

GEOTECHNICAL

 

  

 
 

 

  

 
 

 

D
E

P
A

R
T

M

E
N

T OF TRANSP
O

R
T

A
T
I

O
N

S
T

A
T

E

 
O
F 

NORTH C
A

R

O
L
I
N

A

#028669

P
RO

FESSIONA
L

ENGINEER

NO
RT

H CAROLINA

SEAL

B
BE

W S DR
AH

CI
R

THE SOIL NAIL WALL WILL STAY IN PLACE.  16.

INSTALL COPING OR MOMENT SLAB.15.

LOCK OFF SECOND ANCHOR ROW.14.

BACKFILL AND COMPACT TO GRADE.13.

REPEAT STEPS 4 THROUGH 8 FOR SECOND ANCHOR ROW.12.

(IF THERE IS NO TOP ANCHOR ROW BACKFILL TO GRADE)

BACKFILL TO TOP ANCHOR ROW ELEVATION.11.

LOCK OFF LOWEST ANCHOR ROW.10.

BOTTOM ANCHOR ELEVATION. USE CAUTION WHEN BACKFILLING AROUND ANCHORS.

BACKFILL AND COMPACT UNTIL AT LEAST 2 FEET ABOVE9.

INSTALL ANCHOR HEAD AND STRESS TO PREVENT MOVEMENT.8.

GROUT REMAINING LENGTH OF ANCHOR.7. 

INSTALL TURNBUCKLE AND TIE ROD).

INSTALL ANCHOR CASING. (IF USING TURNBUCKLE,6.

PROOF TEST ANCHORS TO 1.25 DESIGN CAPACITY.5.

INSTALL BOTTOM ROW OF ANCHORS.4.

INSTALL SOLDIER PILES, SOFT PILES, SHEET PILES AND WALERS.3.

TO 1.25 DESIGN CAPACITY.

PERFORM VERIFICATION TESTS ON THE SOIL NAIL WALL2.

IF NECCESSARY.

INSTALL TEMPORARY SOIL NAIL WALL AND EXCAVATE FOR WORK PLATFORM,1.

EXAMPLE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE FOR ANCHORED SHEET PILE WALLS:

THE SOIL NAIL WALL WILL STAY IN PLACE.5.

INSTALL COPING OR MOMENT SLAB.4.

BACKFILL TO GRADE AND COMPACT.3.

SHEET PILES AND WALERS.

INSTALL SOLDIER PILES, SOFT PILES,2.

FOR WORK PLATFORM, IF NECCESSARY.

INSTALL TEMPORARY SOIL NAIL WALL AND EXCAVATE1.

EXAMPLE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE FOR CANTILEVERED SHEET PILE WALLS:

INSTALLATION BELOW DESIGN ELEVATION.

BE MADE FOR TEMPORARY SOIL NAIL WALL

THE TEMPORARY SOIL NAIL WALL. NO PAYMENT WILL

NO VALUE ENGINEERING WILL BE ALLOWED FOR11.

LOCATION OF PERFORMANCE TESTS TO BE DETERMINED BY ENGINEER.10.

TEMPORARY SOIL NAIL SHORING PROVISION. SEE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS.

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7A & 7B CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

"TEMPORARY SHORING" MAY BE REQUIRED FOR RETAINING WALL NO. 1A,9.

RETAINING WALL NO. 1A, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7A & 7B.

OR UTILITIES MAY INTERFERE WITH GROUND ANCHORS FOR

GUARDRAIL, FENCE OR HANDRAIL POSTS, PAVEMENTS, PIPES, INLETS

EXISTING OR FUTURE OBSTRUCTIONS SUCH AS FOUNDATIONS,8.

SLOPE OF THE WALL. SUBMIT PLANS AND DETAILS FOR REVIEW.

CONTRACTOR. ENSURE PIPE OUTLET DOES NOT WASHOUT THE FRONT

COORDINATE PLANS AND DETAILS WITH THE UTILITY DRAINAGE

CONSTRUCTION, VERIFY PIPE LOCATION AND ELEVATION.

150+04 AND 151+76. BEFORE BEGINNING WALL DESIGN OR

THE WALL AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: 28+59, 30+53, 31+30, 76+91,

DESIGN RETAINING WALLS FOR PIPE EXTENDING UNDER OR THROUGH7.

A LIVE LOAD (TRAFFIC) SURCHARGE.

DESIGN RETAINING WALL NO. 1A, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7A & 7B FOR6.

DETERMINING ROCK ELEVATION.

SEE PILE WALL WITH OPTIONS PROVISION FOR5.

  COHESION, c = 0 LB/SF

 = 39 DEGREESf  FRICTION ANGLE, 

= 145 LB/CFg  UNIT WEIGHT, 

4) ROCK ASSUMED MATERIAL PARAMETERS:

  COHESION, c = 0 LB/SF

 = 28 DEGREESf  FRICTION ANGLE, 

 = 120 LB/CFg  UNIT WEIGHT, 

3) SOIL ASSUMED MATERIAL PARAMETERS:

  COHESION, c = 0 LB/SF

 = 38 DEGREESf  FRICTION ANGLE, 

 = 110 LB/CFg  UNIT WEIGHT, 

2) #57 STONE BACKFILL PARAMETERS:

1) DESIGN LIFE = 75  YEARS

FOLLOWING:

DESIGN RETAINING WALL NO. 1A, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7A & 7B FOR THE4.

WALL ENVELOPE IS ACCEPTED.

NOT START WALL DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION UNTIL THE REVISED

A REVISED WALL PROFILE VIEW (WALL ENVELOPE) FOR REVIEW. DO

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7A & 7B. SURVEY WALL LOCATION AND SUBMIT

BEFORE BEGINNING WALL DESIGN FOR RETAINING WALL NO. 1A,3.

NEEDED.

WITH MOMENT SLAB DETAILS TO ACCOMODATE RETAINING WALLS AS

RAIL WITH MOMENT SLAB DETAILS. MODIFY CONCRETE BARRIER RAIL

RETAINING WALL NO. 2 AND 3.  SEE PLANS FOR CONCRETE BARRIER

A CONCRETE BARRIER RAIL WITH MOMENT SLAB IS REQUIRED ABOVE2.

WITH OPTIONS PROVISION.

FOR PILE WALLS WITH OPTIONS, SEE PILE WALLS1.

EXCESSIVE EROSION NCDOT SHOULD TAKE APPROPRIATE ACTION.

AFTER MAJOR STORM EVENTS AND ON EVIDENCE OF

NCDOT SHOULD INSPECT PILE WALLS WITH OPTIONS17.

BE CONSIDERED A CHANGED CONDITION.

PROJECT SITE. THE PRESENCE OF BOULDERS SHALL NOT

NOTE THAT BOULDERS MAY BE PRESENT THROUGHOUT THE16.

THE DESIGN ELEVATION. EMBOSS OR ENGRAVE THE SIGN.

ELEVATION AT OUTSIDE OF WALL AND DEPTH TO

TO THE ENGINEER, SHOWING THE FINAL GRADE

WELD TO EACH WALL A STEEL SIGN, SATISFACTORY15.

SEE PILE WALLS WITH OPTIONS PROVISION TO DETERMINE ROCK ELEVATION.

OF WALL ELEVATION OR 2 FEET BELOW ROCK ELEVATION.

PRIMARY (SOFT) PILES SHALL EXTEND TO 10 FEET BELOW BOTTOM

BOTTOM OF WALL ELEVATION OR REFUSAL AT ROCK ELEVATION. 

SHEET PILES SHALL EXTEND TO 10 FEET BELOW14.

TYPICAL SECTION AT THE DESIGNER'S CHOICE.

CANTILEVERED PANEL WALL OR ANCHORED PANEL WALL

USE CANTILEVERED SHEET PILE, ANCHORED SHEET PILE,13.

100 YEAR WATER ELEVATION MINUS FOUR FEET.

ELEVATION. FOR TEMPORARY DESIGN CONDITION USE

FOR PERMANENT DESIGN CONDITION USE 100 YEAR WATER12.

1/3/2017


	R-4753 Details & Notes

		2017-01-03T08:03:55-0800
	DocuSign, Inc.
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




