1.	FOR PILE WALLS WITH OPTIONS, SEE PILE WALLS WITH OPTIONS PROVISION	1.	INSTA IF NE(L TEMPORA Cessary.	RY SOIL NAIL N	WALL AND E	
2.	A CONCRETE BARRIER RAIL WITH MOMENT SLAB IS REQUIRED ABOVE	2.	PERFORM VERIFICATION TESTS ON THE				
	RETAINING WALL NO.2 AND 3. SEE PLANS FOR CONCRETE BARRIER RAIL WITH MOMENT SLAB DETAILS.MODIFY CONCRETE BARRIER RAIL WITH MOMENT SLAB DETAILS TO ACCOMODATE RETAINING WALLS AS		INSTA	INSTALL SOLDTER PTLES SOFT PTLES SHEET			
_	NEEDED.	4.	INSTA	INSTALL BOTTOM ROW OF ANCHORS.			
0	BEFORE BEGINNING WALL DESIGN FOR RETAINING WALL NO.1A, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7A & 7B. SURVEY WALL LOCATION AND SUBMIT A REVISED WALL PROFILE VIEW (WALL ENVELOPE) FOR REVIEW DO		PROOF	TEST ANCH	ORS TO 1.25 DES	SIGN CAPA	
	NOT START WALL DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION UNTIL THE REVISED WALL ENVELOPE IS ACCEPTED.	6.	INSTA INSTA	L ANCHOR L TURNBUC	CASING.(IF USI KLE AND TIE RC	NG TURNBU)D).	
١.	DESIGN RETAINING WALL NO.1A,1,2,3,4,5,6,7A & 7B FOR THE	7.	GROUT	REMAINING	G LENGTH OF ANG	CHOR.	
	1) DESIGN LIFE = 75 YEARS	8.	INSTA	INSTALL ANCHOR HEAD AND STRESS TO PREV BACKFILL AND COMPACT UNTIL AT LEAST 2 BOTTOM ANCHOR ELEVATION.USE CAUTION WE			
	2) #57 STONE BACKFILL PARAMETERS:	9.	BACKF: BOTTO				
	UNIT WEIGHT, γ = 110 LB/CF FRICTION ANGLE, φ = 38 DEGREES COMESTON = - O + P/SE		LOCK (_OCK OFF LOWEST ANCHOR ROW.			
	COHESION, C = O LB/SF 3) SOIL ASSUMED MATERIAL PARAMETERS: UNIT WEIGHT, γ = 120 LB/CF FRICTION ANGLE, φ = 28 DEGREES	11.	BACKFI (IF TH	BACKFILL TO TOP ANCHOR ROW ELEVATION. (IF THERE IS NO TOP ANCHOR ROW BACKFIL) REPEAT STEPS 4 THROUGH 8 FOR SECOND AND BACKFILL AND COMPACT TO GRADE.			
		12.	REPEA				
	COHESION, C = O LB/SF	13.	BACKF				
	UNIT WEIGHT, γ = 145 LB/CF FRICTION ANGLE, ϕ = 39 DEGREES	14.	LOCK (OFF SECOND	ANCHOR ROW.		
	COHESION, c = 0 LB/SF	15. 16	INSTAT	L COPING DTI NATI W	ALL WTIL STAY	TN PLACE	
	DETERMINING ROCK ELEVATION.	101					
	DESIGN RETAINING WALL NO.1A,1,2,3,4,5,6,7A & 7B FOR A LIVE LOAD (TRAFFIC)SURCHARGE.						
	THE WALL AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: 28+59, 30+53, 31+30, 76+91, 150+04 AND 151+76. BEFORE BEGINNING WALL DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION, VERIFY PIPE LOCATION AND ELEVATION. COORDINATE PLANS AND DETAILS WITH THE UTILITY DRAINAGE CONTRACTOR. ENSURE PIPE OUTLET DOES NOT WASHOUT THE FRONT SLOPE OF THE WALL. SUBMIT PLANS AND DETAILS FOR REVIEW.						
	EXISTING OR FUTURE OBSTRUCTIONS SUCH AS FOUNDATIONS, GUARDRAIL,FENCE OR HANDRAIL POSTS,PAVEMENTS,PIPES,INLETS OR UTILITIES MAY INTERFERE WITH GROUND ANCHORS FOR RETAINING WALL NO.1A,1,2,3,4,5,6,7A & 7B.			1	00 YEAF	$\langle T T = 0 N T$	
	"TEMPORARY SHORING" MAY BE REQUIRED FOR RETAINING WALL NO.1A, 1,2,3,4,5,6,7A & 7B CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TEMPORARY SOIL NAIL SHORING PROVISION.SEE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS	a	R	WAIEF etaining vall no.	STATION	LON ELEVATI (FEET)	
	LOCATION OF PERFORMANCE TESTS TO BE DETERMINED BY ENGINEER.			1 A	18+00 -L-	2114.4	
0	NO VALUE ENGINEERING WILL BE ALLOWED FOR The temporary soil nail wall.no payment will			1 A	23+00 -L-	2115.4	
	BE MADE FOR TEMPORARY SOIL NAIL WALL Installation below design elevation.			1	26+61 -L-	2116.2	
2.	FOR PERMANENT DESIGN CONDITION USE 100 YEAR WATER			2	54+77 -1 -	2123 1	
	100 YEAR WATER ELEVATION MINUS FOUR FEET.			2	57+05 -L-	2123.4	
3.	USE CANTILEVERED SHEET PILE, ANCHORED SHEET PILE, Cantilevered panel wall or anchored panel wall			3	58+00 -L-	2123.6	
4.	SHEET PTIES SHALL EXTEND TO 10 FEET BELOW			3	62+10 -L-	2124.(
	BOTTOM OF WALL ELEVATION OR REFUSAL AT ROCK ELEVATION. PRIMARY (SOFT) PILES SHALL EXTEND TO 10 FEET BELOW BOTTOM			4	71+70 -L-	2125.3	
	OF WALL ELEVATION OR 2 FEET BELOW ROCK ELEVATION. SEE PILE WALLS WITH OPTIONS PROVISION TO DETERMINE ROCK ELEVATIO			4	81+80 -L-	2127.0	
5.	WELD TO EACH WALL A STEEL SIGN, SATISFACTORY TO THE ENGINEER. SHOWING THE FINAL GRADE			5	95+75 -L-	2125.0	
	ELEVATION AT OUTSIDE OF WALL AND DEPTH TO THE DESIGN ELEVATION.EMBOSS OR ENGRAVE THE SIGN.			6	128+35 -L-	2135.8	
	NOTE THAT DOLLARES MAY BE DRESENT THROUGHOUT THE			6	133+35 -L-	2136.5	
6.	PROJECT STTE THE PRESENCE OF BOULDERS SHALL NOT			7 ^	148+25 -1 -	2138.0	
6.	PROJECT SITE. THE PRESENCE OF BOULDERS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A CHANGED CONDITION.						

REVIEWED BY: MSM/SCC

EXAMPLE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE FOR ANCHORED SHEET PILE WALLS: INSTALL TEMPORARY SOIL NAIL WALL AND EXCAVATE FOR WORK PLATFORM, IF NECCESSARY. PERFORM VERIFICATION TESTS ON THE SOIL NAIL WALL TO 1.25 DESIGN CAPACITY. INSTALL SOLDIER PILES, SOFT PILES, SHEET PILES AND WALERS. INSTALL BOTTOM ROW OF ANCHORS. PROOF TEST ANCHORS TO 1.25 DESIGN CAPACITY. INSTALL ANCHOR CASING.(IF USING TURNBUCKLE, INSTALL TURNBUCKLE AND TIE ROD). GROUT REMAINING LENGTH OF ANCHOR. INSTALL ANCHOR HEAD AND STRESS TO PREVENT MOVEMENT. BACKFILL AND COMPACT UNTIL AT LEAST 2 FEET ABOVE BOTTOM ANCHOR ELEVATION.USE CAUTION WHEN BACKFILLING AROUND ANCHORS. 10. LOCK OFF LOWEST ANCHOR ROW. BACKFILL TO TOP ANCHOR ROW ELEVATION. (IF THERE IS NO TOP ANCHOR ROW BACKFILL TO GRADE) 12. REPEAT STEPS 4 THROUGH 8 FOR SECOND ANCHOR ROW. 13. BACKFILL AND COMPACT TO GRADE. 14. LOCK OFF SECOND ANCHOR ROW. 15. INSTALL COPING OR MOMENT SLAB.

EXAMPLE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE FOR CAN

- INSTALL TEMPORARY SOIL NAIL WAL For work platform, if neccessary 1.
- INSTALL SOLDIER PILES, SOFT PILE 2. SHEET PILES AND WALERS.
- 3. BACKFILL TO GRADE AND COMPACT.
- 4. INSTALL COPING OR MOMENT SLAB.
- 5. THE SOIL NAIL WALL WILL STAY IN PLACE.

	WALL STATION LIMITS Design elevation	
RETAINING Wall no.	STATION LIMITS	DESIGN ELEVATION AT BOTTOM OF WALL
1A	Sta. 18+00.00-L- to Sta. 23+00.00 -L-	2110
1	Sta. 26+61.00-L- to Sta. 27+50.00 -L-	2110
1	Sta. 27+50.00-L- to Sta. 28+00.00 -L-	2109
1	Sta.28+00.00 -L- to Sta. 28+75.00 -L-	2108
1	Sta. 28+75.00-L- to Sta. 31+75.00 -L-	2107
2	Sta.54+77.16 -L- to Sta. 57+05.00 -L-	2122
3	Sta.58+00.00 -L- to Sta. 59+50.00 -L-	2115
3	Sta. 59+50.00 -L- to Sta. 62+10.00 -L-	2112
4	Sta. 71+70.00 -L- to Sta. 74+50.00 -L-	2115
4	Sta. 74+50.00 -L- to Sta. 78+00.00 -L-	2116
4	Sta. 78+00.00 -L- to Sta. 80+00.00 -L-	2117
4	Sta.80+00.00 -L- to Sta. 81+80.00 -L-	2118
5	Sta. 92+10.00 -L- to Sta. 95+75.00 -L-	2119
6	Sta. 128+35.00 -L- to Sta. 129+00.00 -L-	2129
6	Sta. 129+00.00 -L- to Sta. 129+50.00 -L-	2127
6	Sta. 129+50.00 -L- to Sta. 133+35.00 -L-	2125
7A	Sta. 148+25.00 -L- to Sta. 149+50.00 -L-	2130
7B	Sta. 150+50.00 -L- to Sta. 153+05.00 -L-	2131

100 YEAR						
WATER ELEVATION						
RETAINING WALL NO.	STATION	ELEVATION (FEET)				
1 A	18+00 -L-	2114.4				
1 A	23+00 -L-	2115.4				
1	26+61 -L-	2116.2				
1	31+75 -L-	2117.1				
2	54+77 -L-	2123.1				
2	57+05 -L-	2123.4				
3	58+00 -L-	2123.6				
3	62+10 -L-	2124.0				
4	71+70 -L-	2125.3				
4	81+80 -L-	2127.0				
5	92+10 -L-	2129.8				
5	95+75 -L-	2130.8				
6	128+35 -L-	2135.8				
6	133+35 -L-	2136.5				
7A	148+25 -L-	2138.0				
7B	153+05 -L-	2139.0				

ESTIM QUA	ATED WALL NTITIES				
RETAINING WALL NO.	WALL AREA (SQUARE FEET)				
1A	10700				
1	7800				
2	3700				
3	11300				
4	31000				
5	8000				
6	13000				
7A	1500				
7B	3500				
	VTTTY = 90.400 SF				



	PROJECT REFEREN	CE NO.	SHEET NO.
	R-4753		W-6
	GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER		ENGINEER
TILEVERED SHEET PILE WALLS:	TH CARO		
LL AND EXCAVATE	OFESSION THE		
ES,	#028669 #028669		
	Scott Webb 1/3/2017		
	SIGNATURE DATE	SIGNAT	URE DATE

NORTH CAROLINA ENT OF TRANSPORTATION SION OF HIGHWAYS	WALL NOTES AND DETAILS						
NEEDING UNIT	REVISIONS						
INEEKING UNII	NO.	BY	DATE	NO.	BY	DATE	
	1			3			
	2			4			